
 
 
 
 
 
 

City Council Chamber 
735 Eighth Street South 
Naples, Florida 34102 

City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
Mayor Barnett called the meeting to order and presided. 

ROLL CALL........................................................................................................................ ITEM 1 
Present: Council Members: 
Bill Barnett, Mayor Douglas Finlay 
John Sorey, III, Vice Mayor Teresa Heitmann (absent) 
 Gary Price, II 
 Samuel Saad, III 
 Margaret Sulick 
Also Present:  
William Moss, City Manager David Lykins, Community Services Director 
Robert Pritt, City Attorney Michael Bauer, Natural Resources Manager 
Tara Norman, City Clerk Robin Singer, Planning Director 
Vicki Smith, Technical Writing Specialist Jessica Rosenberg, Deputy City Clerk 
Roger Reinke, Assistant City Manager Ann Marie Ricardi, Finance Director 
Thomas Weschler, Chief of Police, NPFD Director Robert Middleton, Utilities Director 
Stephen McInerny, Fire Chief Media: 
Ron Wallace, Streets & Stormwater Director Jenna Buzzacco-Foerster, Naples Daily News 
Paul Bollenback, Building Services Director  
Stephen Weeks, Technology Services Director Other interested citizens and visitors. 
 
SET AGENDA .................................................................................................................... ITEM 2 

MOTION by Barnett to SET THE AGENDA as submitted; seconded by Sorey 
and carried 6-0 (Finlay-yes, Heitmann-absent, Price-yes, Saad-yes, Sorey-
yes, Sulick-yes, Barnett-yes). 

PUBLIC COMMENT ........................................................................................................... ITEM 3 
(11:16 a.m.)  None. 
It is noted for the record that City Manager William Moss provided a brief overview of his 
memorandum dated June 11 (Attachment 1) as introduction to Items 4 and 5 below. 
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) ............................................... ITEM 4 
The proposed five-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is provided to City Council 
by June 1st of each year.  The CIP provides recommended capital projects and 
expenditures for all budgetary funds (General, Streets, Stormwater, Solid Waste, Utilities, 
etc.) in which expenditures exceed $10,000 and the expected life is greater than two 
years.  The CIP for Fiscal Year 2010-11, beginning October 1st, will be included in the 
City’s Fiscal Year 2010-11 Budget, following public hearings and adoption of the Annual 
Budget in September.  The workshop meeting will include an overview of the proposed 
five-year CIP and presentations by Department Directors related to each individual 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
2 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

project.  Projects proposed for the first year total $19.9-million, with a total of $75.9-
million over the five-year planning period.  (It is noted for the record that a copy of the CIP 
document is contained in the file for this meeting in the City Clerk’s Office.)  Finance Director 
Ann Marie Ricardi stressed that revenue estimates had not been available at the time of the 
required submittal to Council by June 1.  She also stated that while the CIP primarily addresses 
capital costs, indication of ongoing expenses related to such projects are also noted.  Sources 
of funding for capital projects are utility taxes, grants, and revenues such as impact fees, gas 
taxes, water/sewer revenues, stormwater fees and inspection fees.  However, utility taxes must 
first be applied to outstanding debt, followed by capital projects and then operations 
expenditures.  She then briefly reviewed estimates of funds available (Attachment 2).   
 
The first year of the plan will be included in the FY 2010-11 budget should funding be available, 
Ms. Ricardi said, pointing out that currently committed projects (under contract) are 
automatically carried forward into the next year. Projects which are however not under contract 
require reconsideration for inclusion in the next fiscal year budget.  The five-year total is $75.9-
million with year one amounting to $19.9-million as submitted for discussion, she reported.   
It is noted for the record that a printed copy of the electronic presentation utilized by each of the 
following is contained in the file for this meeting in the City Clerk’s Office. 
Administration (CIP / Page 17):  Ms. Ricardi briefly summarized the ongoing Records 
Management Center project undertaken by the City Clerk’s Office.  The intent of the project is to 
consolidate departmental records which had been placed in various paid storage locations over 
the years.  This will eliminate the $6,000 to $8,000 annual cost of rented storage units; shelving 
for the former purchasing office space is estimated to total $30,000, she stated. 
Police & Fire (CIP / Page19): Police Chief Thomas Weschler, NPFD Director, explained that 
the police-related request involved $315,200 for replacement of equipment only, pointing out 
that 6 patrol vehicles had been requested.  Chief Weschler also noted that although 5 vehicles 
are normally replaced annually, a single new unit had been acquired the prior year due to fiscal 
constraints.  Additional vehicles requested include 2 for the Criminal Investigations Division 
(CID) as both current units are over 10 years old.  Mobile and portable radio replacements were 
also requested, he said, as well as replacement of 1 of the 3 motorcycles, which are 2003 
models.  Council is requested to consider either replacing 1 motorcycle during each of the 
coming 3 years or approving a lease option similar to that utilized by Collier County.  The cost to 
replace would be $28,000 each of the 3 years or $359 per month per motorcycle with 
replacement each year of a lease.  In addition, the lease option would entail installation and 
removal of lights and special equipment for a total annual cost for all 3 motorcycles of $8,304.  
Nevertheless, the first 7,500 miles of maintenance is included at no additional cost and this 
would save $3,882 for each unit.  Chief Weschler said that he therefore recommended the lease 
option.  In conclusion, he pointed out that the 12-year-old carpet in the east wing of the station 
was in need of replacement at a cost of $15,000.  Vice Mayor Sorey said that he supported the 
lease option and inquired as to any similar programs for the patrol cars.  Finance Director 
Ricardi stated that while she believed that the Harley Davidson motorcycle lease is extremely 
advantageous, staff would research the possibility of a similar program for police patrol cars.  
Chief Weschler further supported the patrol car request by citing the cost for maintenance of the 
5 current units at nearly $250,000 as of March 2010.  Council Member Finlay requested that 
summaries of maintenance history be provided for both patrol cars and motorcycles.   
 
Council Member Price stated that he supported the proposed patrol car replacement but that 
leasing should also be researched.  Council Member Sulick said that leasing should be 
considered for CID vehicles, as they are not specially equipped nor constantly in use. 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
3 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

Fire Chief Stephen McInerny noted proposed replacement of the training and safety officer’s 
vehicle at a cost of $34,000 and a $50,000 request for replacement of miscellaneous firefighting 
equipment.  He further noted the replacement of a fire engine for Company 2, clarifying that the 
2003 pumper truck would be moved to reserve status and the current 1997 reserve vehicle 
would be sold; the latter having been acquired for $202,000 in 1997 and an additional $235,879 
had been spent on maintenance to date.  He further explained that the 1997 unit had been out 
of service much of the time recently.  In response to Vice Mayor Sorey, he indicated that 
maximum recommended operational time for such a vehicle is 15 years, 5 years of which it is 
customarily designated as a reserve truck.   
 
Discussion then focused on the request of replacing Fire Station #1 (at the intersection of Eighth 
Street and Eighth Avenue South) with Fire Chief McInerny attributing deficiencies to lack of 
upkeep; although $100,000 had been allotted the prior year for renovations, he recommended 
that the facility be replaced earmarking $300,000 in the coming fiscal year and $2.5-million in 
FY2011-12.  He then reviewed the remainder of fire service requests, stressing the need of 
$45,000 for Wildland Interface firefighting equipment, as the City is a mutual-aid department 
with all of Collier County, the State of Florida, and the US Department of Forestry.  Fire Chief 
McInerny also noted the need for additional desktop computers for mandatory online training, 
and Council Member Saad disclosed that he had been an initial investor in TargetSafety 
Firefighter Online Training and currently owns shares in the software company utilized in the 
aforementioned computers.   
 
Council Member Finlay said that funding for replacement of Fire Station #1 should have been 
accumulating and that maintenance was lacking.  He suggested that $100,000 per year be 
allocated for this purpose in the hope of extending the life of the current structure until the City 
could plan for such a major expenditure.  Mr. Finlay additionally requested the past five years of 
maintenance records for the two fire engines discussed above.   
 
Vice Mayor Sorey, noting Fire Chief McInerny’s submittal regarding Fire Station #1 (contained in 
the file for this meeting in the City Clerk’s Office), stated that he could not support the 
replacement of the structure due to the City’s lack of resources.  He furthered disagreed with the 
$27,000 request to purchase “CodePal”, a fire prevention mobile database, again due to current 
economic challenges.  Vice Mayor Sorey said that he did however agree with the replacement 
of the older fire engine for Fire Station #2. 
 
Council Member Price expressed agreement with Vice Mayor Sorey regarding economic 
projections but explained that he could not support a $600,000 expenditure for a fire pumper 
when the current vehicle could be repaired and utilized until the financial outlook improved.  He 
said he also supported maintenance only and not replacement of Fire Station #1 in the 
foreseeable future.  Vice Mayor Sorey however pointed out that his concern continued to be the 
days out of service for the older fire engine with no backup vehicle available; City Manager 
William Moss added that the subject vehicle is in fact consistently out of service. 
 
Council Member Saad agreed that Fire Station #1 should not be replaced but also agreed with 
Vice Mayor Sorey that the 1997 fire engine should be.  In addition, he advocated a cost/benefit 
analysis with regard to such items as the CodePal software. 
 
Council Member Sulick expressed agreement with the replacement of the fire engine and 
questioned whether funding for replacement of Fire Station #1 could be incrementally 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
4 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

earmarked over the coming five years; Finance Director Ricardi added that a reserve account 
could be utilized for this funding should Council agree. 
 
Mayor Barnett also agreed with the replacement of the fire engine and with $100,000 for 
renovations of Fire Station #1.  City Manager Moss pointed out that two years prior Council had 
declined a $500,000 request for renovations although the subsequent year’s request for 
$100,000 had been approved.  Council Member Price recommended that $150,000 be allocated 
for each of the next two years for remodeling the station with the intent of extending the life of 
the structure for at least five years.  Mr. Moss further clarified that staff believed it necessary to 
earmark funds should a fire station become necessary for the eastern portion of the City and 
therefore the figures brought forward for discussion.   
 
Council Member Finlay questioned the condition of Fire Station #2.  Chief McInerny pointed out 
that this facility had been recently renovated.  Streets & Stormwater Director Ron Wallace 
further explained that Fire Station #2 had been originally constructed in 1974 and then totally 
renovated in 2005 for just over $1-million.  This included rebuilding the structure down to its 
shell, including the roof, windows and doors being replaced.  In addition, Mr. Wallace pointed 
out that as an emergency response center, the structure must meet a 160 mile per hour wind 
requirement.  Collier County participated in the funding as their EMS (Emergency Medical 
Services) units also utilize the facility.   
Recess:  12:32 p.m. to 1:01 p.m.  It is noted for the record that the same Council Members 
were present when the meeting reconvened and discussion of Item 4 continued. 
Community Services (CIP / Page 37) and Recreational Funds (CIP / Page 129):  Community 
Services Director David Lykins noted that of the 12 requests, 10 involved renovation and/or 
replacement projects reflecting an annualized level of service.  With regard to the other two 
projects, local residents had raised $188,496 for the dog park planned at the City’s Riverside 
Circle complex, and the River Park pool replacement, at an estimated cost of $1-million, would 
be funded as follows: 

• Sample Foundation Grant - $16,000; 
• Public Service Tax 2009-10 - $275,000; 
• Public Service Tax 2010-11 - $159,000; 
• CRA Fund 2009-10 - $300,000; and 
• CRA Fund 2010-11 - $250,000 

Mr. Lykins further noted that a RFQ (request for qualifications) seeking a design professional is 
currently underway to aid staff in meeting Council’s direction of planning a $750,000 to $1-
million pool facility.  The design is to include 6 to 8 swim lanes with a splash area, water slides, 
restrooms, and a new mechanical and filtration system.  Council Member Price stated that with 
revenues down 17% within the redevelopment area, the above referenced CRA (Community 
Redevelopment Agency) funding should be reconsidered. 
 
Mr. Lykins explained that $100,000 rather than the customary $75,000 had been budgeted for 
tree replacement.  This is due to unusually cool winter weather resulting in the loss of 
approximately 150 coconut palms.  The proposed amount would purchase 250 to 300 trees of 
various species, he said.  In response to Council Member Finlay, Mr. Lykins clarified that 90% of 
the currently budgeted $100,000 would indeed be utilized for trees in the Park Shore area due 
to the removal of queen palms two years before; planting is planned for the coming summer 
months.  Mr. Lykins also indicated that of the $30,000 requested for the River Park Community 
Center, approximately half could be attributed to replacement of the retractable basketball 
backboard which allows it to be elevated for other activities.  Various Council Members 
indicated that they could not support this latter expenditure.   



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
5 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

Council Members Sulick and Saad voiced concern regarding $30,000 in proposed renovations 
to the Norris Center to accommodate the Gulfshore Players, a professional group of mostly 
Collier County performers.  Mr. Lykins pointed out that the majority of those attending 
performances are in fact City residents.  He also reported that the group’s performances, plus 
rental fees, amount to approximately $27,000, making the project nearly revenue neutral.  
Council Members Price and Saad nevertheless took issue with this expenditure based on the 
cost per City resident. Council Member Sulick recommended that maintenance costs of new 
facilities also be closely reviewed when considering funding a project and additional funds 
should be reserved for that purpose.  Mr. Price noted that maintenance had been included 
within the CIP in recent years. 
420 / Water & Sewer Fund and 440 / Construction or Integrated Water Resources Plan 
Fund (CIP / Page 51) and Solid Waste Fund (CIP / Page 111):  Utilities Director Robert 
Middleton noted that the total request for water and sewer amounts to $8.7-million for the 
coming year as compared to just over $10-million the current budgetary cycle.  He began his 
presentation by observing that a current project had been amended, significantly lowering its 
anticipated costs.  The wellfield SCADA system project (supervisory control and data acquisition 
for gathering and analyzing real time data), which had involved upgrades to the 15 to 20 year 
old radio-controlled system and allows wells to be automatically activated and deactivated, had 
been overestimated at $1.53-million.  Staff had determined that such a fiber optic system could 
be utilized for the upgrade, thereby replacing the radio operation, at an initial cost of $245,358 
and annual operating cost of $45,000.  This altered system is virtually maintenance free, offers 
real time response, and is redundant as well as cost effective, Mr. Middleton stated.   
 
He continued with a brief overview of the following (420 Fund): 

• $150,000 – installation of four monitoring wells mandated as a specific condition of the 
City’s water use permit which will allow constant monitoring of the salt water interface 
within the Coastal Ridge wellfield; 

• $550,000 – expansion, looping or upgrades of water transmission mains, including 
hydrants and large meters, with focus to be within areas of inadequate flow for fire 
protection (Responding to concerns voiced by Council Member Sulick, City Manager 
William Moss noted that impact fees are updated every five years.); 

• $1-million – water main replacements within the Davis / Gateway Triangle (generally 
bounded by US 41, Davis Boulevard and Airport-Pulling Road) due to the Collier County 
CRA stormwater project within the area, as well as the installation of fire hydrants in City 
service areas prior to the County constructing swales (Council requested that the County 
be approached for funding participation as this project was necessitated by Collier 
County.  City Manager Moss confirmed that staff is currently working with the County, 
that the amount cited is merely a placeholder and staff would update Council once 
further information was available; $850,000 of this amount is earmarked for construction, 
Mr. Middleton added.); 

• $100,000 – ongoing rehabilitation of aeration basins, one per year, at the Waste Water 
Treatment Plant (WWTP); 

• $150,000 – routine pump replacements at the WWTP; 
• $150,000 – infrastructure repair and/or improvements to various buildings at the WWTP 

and roadway repair.  (Council Member Saad recommended against merely cosmetic 
building renovations or roadway repairs at that time.) 

• $140,000 – rebuilding one of three belt filter presses housed at the WWTP; 
• $600,000 – ongoing program for the replacement of sewer mains, laterals and 

manholes, of which $500,000 is for lining of sewer pipes so as to lower chloride levels in 
the City’s irrigation (reclaimed, reuse or alternative) water; 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
6 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

• $1,036,000 (estimated) – installation of sanitary sewer system to Bembury Drive area 
with a $300,000 grant anticipated from the South Florida Water Management District 
(SFWMD) and the remainder to be repaid to the City via a special assessment to 
affected property owners; 

• $150,000 – potable water well pump and equipment annual maintenance; 
• $200,000 – replacement of submersible pumps annually and $250,000 – three pump 

station conversions to submersible pumps; 
• $50,000 – trackhoe and trailer for maintenance and repairs of irrigation system (which 

was subsequently denied with the recommendation that leasing of the equipment 
continue); and  

• $100,000 – for evaluation of 2004 redesign of Utilities maintenance building, noting that 
$1.8-million would be requested for the actual construction at a later date. 

 
Addressing the 440 Fund, the following alternative water supply projects were highlighted: 

• $1.45-million – construction of ASR (aquifer storage and recovery) well #3 with a 
$200,000 grant anticipated from Big Cypress Basin (A brief update was provided 
regarding the conversion of the first monitoring well as well as construction of a second 
as mandated by the FDEP (Florida Department of Environmental Protection) for 
monitoring of the City’s storage zone; the draft permit was anticipated that week due to 
the zone being below the salt water level, Mr. Middleton added.); and 

• $2.05-million – construction of the Golden Gate Canal (GGC) intake structure for 
alternative water supply with the construction of the transmission mains distributed over 
two years as the permitting process may be one year less than anticipated; a $1-million 
SFWMD grant is expected in FY 2011. 

 
City Manager Moss recommended that a $26,000 item for meter reader vehicles be removed 
since a prior recommendation to convert utility billing from bi-monthly to monthly had not been 
accepted; Council agreed. 
 
Mr. Middleton then reviewed Solid Waste Fund requests totaling $1.15-million as reflected 
below: 

• $100,000 – rebuilding of three large refuse trucks rather than purchasing them at 
$230,000 per each; 

• $200,000 – construction of metal storage building at the Solid Waste yard to store 
recycle bins and provide area for maintenance of other waste containers; 

• $400,000 – purchase of 6,500 recycle carts (the larger 65- and 35-gallon) for residential 
customers as part of the City’s single stream recycle program which is to be 
implemented October 1st although residents will be allowed to continue use of the 18-
gallon bins if desired; 

• $250,000 – purchase of automated recycling truck which will require only one person for 
collections and can also be used for commercial refuse container pickup (dumpsters); 
and 

• $200,000 – for design of recycling transfer station due to anticipated increase in recycled 
materials to be processed with the implementation of the single stream collection 
referenced above as the materials must be kept dry.   

 
With regard to the recycling transfer station, Mr. Middleton indicated that an expenditure of $2-
million is anticipated in FY 2012 as a place-holder although Council had requested 
alternatives/options and a business model as well as contacting the prior provider, Waste 
Management, Inc., for a proposal.  Vice Mayor Sorey noted that Waste Management is building 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
7 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

a new facility and that its current site on the municipal airport property may be available; this as 
well as other empty buildings in the area should be investigated as to purchase, he added.  He 
reiterated that with the amount of reserves in the Solid Waste Fund, residents should be 
returned $1-million in charges; Council Member Price agreed.   
Equipment Services Fund (CIP / Page 155):  Mr. Middleton noted that no capital funding was 
scheduled for FY 2011. 
Building Permit Fund (CIP / Page 81):  Building Services Director Paul Bollenback noted that 
three of the four requests involve the Community Development Building in which three other 
departments reside.  The total request amounts to $122,000: $22,000 is for a vehicle 
replacement for his department; $30,000 for an air conditioning unit upgrade in Technical 
Services Department computer room; $20,000 for a dry fire suppression system in the traffic 
control room (which monitors traffic flow throughout the City); and $50,000 for replacement of 
the water line to the building’s HVAC system.  The HVAC system utilizes alternative water and 
therefore the current copper line must be replaced with a line that will withstand the chemicals 
contained in the water (second floor only with first floor planned in FY 2011-12).  In response to 
Council Member Finlay, Mr. Bollenback clarified that a cooling tower is planned in FY 2012-13 
should the line replacement prove a success. 
Recess:  2:48 p.m. to 3:03 p.m.  It is noted for the record that the same Council Members 
were present when the meeting reconvened and discussion of Item 4 continued. 
Taxing Districts (CIP / Page 89):  Natural Resources Manager Michael Bauer explained that 
the East Naples Bay Taxing District planned a dredging project, which reflected a $3-million 
expenditure, $2-million of which would be an interfund loan from the City and repaid over time.   
 
Dr. Bauer also noted that Moorings Bay Taxing District is planning a flood shoal enhancement 
project involving $30,000 for design and engineering, and $200,000 in FY 2011-12 for actual 
construction.  This will stabilize the area just inside Doctors Pass and create habitat.  Council 
Member Price said that he could not support this project because the water moves quickly, 
there are markers present, and the pass is narrow.  Dr. Bauer pointed out that the concept had 
been brought forward by the taxing district advisory committee, not staff, and that it would be 
district funds allocated for the project.  Council Member Finlay recommended that an opinion be 
obtained from the City Attorney early on due to restrictions on the use of district funds.  
Furthermore, he said, it should be kept in mind that dredging will eventually be needed and 
since no spoil site is available, the cost will be even higher than the East Naples Bay project.  
Mr. Finlay also pointed out that at a levy of 0.023 mils, merely $46,000 per year of revenue is 
realized.  Dr. Bauer indicated that the committee had deemed that the project would address its 
mandate to maintain water quality and the ecosystem, as well as dredging in Moorings Bay.   
Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) (CIP / Page 97):  Assistant City Manager Roger 
Reinke noted that the projects to be presented had been developed prior to the realization that 
property values had decreased within the redevelopment area by 17%, resulting in a 21% 
decrease in anticipated revenue.  He further explained that while no capital improvements had 
been scheduled for the FY 2009-10, during the year budget amendments had been approved 
for $275,000 towards connectivity and placemaking, of which $25,000 is encumbered for 
design, $300,000 for the River Park pool project, and $1.2-million for Fifth Avenue South 
lighting.  The following had been originally included within the FY 2010-11 budget: 

• $250,000 – River Park pool additional allocation; 
• $155,000 – Gordon River Bridge pedestrian underpass improvements including lighting, 

signage, painting and minor wall upgrades; 
• $30,000 – conversion to LED lighting in the Fourth Avenue South parking facility with an 

anticipated two- to three-year timeframe for payback and expected annual savings of 
$15,000 in electric billing; and 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
8 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

• $20,000 – landscaping restoration on the Fourth Avenue South parking facility including 
replacement of soil and some plantings. 

In response to Council Member Finlay, Mr. Reinke clarified that while the Community 
Redevelopment Agency Advisory Committee (CRAAB) had indeed included the Four Corners 
(US 41 and Fifth Avenue South) interchange project as a priority, during an earlier CRA 
meeting, the Agency had decided that no projects involving the US 41 corridor would be 
planned until it was known whether any MPO (Metropolitan Planning Organization) funding 
would be available; it had been placed in the FY 2011-12 CIP, he added.  Council Member 
Sulick provided a brief overview of past discussion of the interchange, saying that staff had 
been working on a plan to downsize the corridor from the Gordon River Bridge to Four Corners 
and the FDOT (Florida Department of Transportation) had indicated a willingness to consider a 
lowered level of service.  The MPO would consider partial funding, she said, although this would 
be perhaps five years into the future.  Furthermore, she explained that the underpass had been 
deemed a safer route for crossing US 41 than any configuration at Four Corners.  Council 
disagreed with the delay and consensus was reached that the project would be placed in the 
proposed CRA budget.  (It is noted for the record that additional discussion occurred during the 
CRA meeting scheduled later that day.) 
Streets Fund 390 (CIP / Page103) & Stormwater Fund 470 (CIP / Page 119):  Streets & 
Stormwater Director Ron Wallace explained that the Streets Fund is responsible for maintaining 
and improving all infrastructure related to transportation and its primary funding sources are 
gasoline taxes and impact fees.  While other resources had been available in the past, reserves 
would be utilized for the coming year, he said, and grants continued to be pursued.  He noted 
the following proposed projects: 

• $500,000 – pavement management program (overlay); 
• $100,000 – sidewalk repair / improvements which are considered a priority due to safety 

and liability issues (MPO/FDOT had committed funding for future sidewalk projects of 
approximately $800,000 next year); 

• $100,000 – traffic signal and street light lift truck to service all heights of street light for 
maintenance or as an alternative $20,000 per year is needed to contract for this 
maintenance to be performed with a much slower response time (The CRA was being 
asked to fund half of the cost ($50,000 in CIP / Page 98 as a transfer to Streets Fund) as 
70% of the lights serviced are within the redevelopment area and the Streets Fund also 
provides payment for the electric service to that area’s street lights.); and 

• $50,000 – alley repairs and improvements. 
 

Discussion followed during which Council supported the ongoing $20,000 per year expenditure 
for contracting of street light maintenance rather than acquiring a new vehicle.  Dependent upon 
bids received for paving of streets, staff is to consider additional funding for this activity should it 
prove to be advantageous for the coming two years.  Mr. Wallace noted that the bids would be 
received during the coming week and that staff would return to Council for additional budget 
amending if deemed cost effective to do so.   
 
During review of the stormwater projects, Mr. Wallace explained that known revenue, not 
possible grant funding had been included.  Staff’s intent is to design and permit all major 
drainage basin projects so as to be ready to commence as funding becomes available, he said, 
noting that an expected $1-million grant for Basin III had been reduced to $600,000 due to 
budget constraints on the part of the Big Cypress Basin.  Of the $3.85-million in stormwater 
revenue generated, $2.5-million is available for capital projects and approximately $5.75-million 
in grant funding has been acquired to date; state and federal grants continue to be pursued, he 
stressed.  Mr. Wallace then reviewed the following stormwater projects for FY 2010-11: 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
9 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

• $600,000 – City-wide drainage improvements including swales, pipe repairs and inlet 
replacements; 

• $1.2-million – Drainage Basin III focusing along Gulf Shore Boulevard and dry detention 
areas along Broad Avenue South, including review of a timeline of additional water 
quality options for the latter area and noting a grant application recently submitted to the 
FDEP for $900,000 (With regard to a landscape buffer for the recently renovated 
Crayton Cove pump station, Mr. Wallace stated that staff had been working closely with 
the neighborhood and that funding was currently available for this aspect of the project.  
He further clarified for Council Member Sulick that as a dry detention area, the large 
banyan trees along Broad would not be affected to a great extent as the system would 
operate similarly to a swale with the water eventually draining.  During a brief discussion 
of the beach outfalls, Mr. Wallace assured Council Member Price that $200,000 was 
currently budgeted for a study of the situation and possible alternatives to removal.  City 
Manager Moss added that should a clear FDEP position not be provided with regard to a 
waiver of the mandated removal of the outfalls, discussion of these funds would be 
scheduled in the near future.  Vice Mayor Sorey indicated that the Coastal Advisory 
Committee (CAC) may also contribute funding towards this issue.); 

• $600,000 – Drainage Basin V for the final phase which is currently under design and 
involves primarily the outfalls; and 

• $35,000 – replacement of a pickup truck which had been scheduled for auction in 2009 
but remains in service. 

Technology Services (CIP Fund 520 / Page 142):  Technology Services Director Stephen 
Weeks noted the following projects, which maintains focus on sustainability: 

• $45,000 – annual server replacement costs; 
• $120,000 – personal computer replacement program, reinstated the prior year, allowing 

the purchase of 80 to 100 PC’s every four-years as they age and warranties expire; 
• $25,000 – network infrastructure replacements, some of which is 10 years old and 

maintains communication throughout the City’s facilities; 
• $10,000 – printer replacement program; 
• $28,350 – replacement of 9 police and fire notebook computers; 
• $32,000 – electronic agenda project, previously placed in the CIP for FY2010-11 (Since 

Council had however decided to move forward prior to its summer recess, he said, most 
of the purchases had been made and the electrical work on the dais in the Council 
Chamber would be completed during the summer recess.); 

• $7,800 – computer center UPS (uninterruptable power supply) upgrade to maintain 
server operation during electrical outages; 

• $16,491 – television studio improvements;  
• $6,298 – video display upgrade in Council Chamber including two 50-inch, ceiling-

mounted plasma screens for audience viewing; and 
• $50,200 – enterprise vault for archiving of records being delayed another year due to 

pricing (Mr. Weeks indicated that this adjustment therefore lowers the total CIP request 
for his department to approximately $259,000.). 

 
Council Member Saad recommended that the printer replacement program and video display 
upgrade in Council Chamber be delayed; Council agreed.  Director Weeks however assured 
Council that printer replacement is done selectively and, when possible, a printer is merely 
replaced by one being underutilized.   
 
City Manager Moss then requested confirmation of the following with regard to the CIP: 

• Police - Evaluate possible leasing of five patrol vehicles and motorcycles; 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
10 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

• Fire - Currently budgeted $100,000 for Fire Station #1 renovations to be utilized and staff 
to return with recommendations as to amount to be placed in reserve over coming five 
years for new fire station with an amount to be budgeted to extend life of current 
structure five years; 

• Community Services - Remove electronically operated basketball goals and staff to 
research a more moderately priced alternative; 

• Utilities - Staff to further research Davis / Gateway Triangle water main replacement with 
Collier County contacted for funding potential; 

• Utilities - trackhoe/trailer purchase removed from CIP; 
• Utilities  - meter trucks removed from CIP; 
• Solid Waste – review modeling of recycle program and identify alternatives to new 

building; 
• Moorings Bay Taxing District – obtain City Attorney opinion of expenditure to construct 

flood shoal, remove from CIP and submit budget amendment if approved at a later date; 
• CRA – Four Corners interchange added to CIP for FY 2010-11; 
• Streets – lift truck removed from CIP; and 
• Technology Services – electronic agenda program, enterprise vault and plasma screens 

removed from CIP. 
 

Mayor Barnett questioned the need for replacement of a canine unit, and City Manager Moss 
indicated that one unit is still in operation and should be sufficient.  Police Chief Weschler 
explained that prior to the loss of one unit, weeknights were divided between the two; Collier 
County has 9 remaining canine units of its original 14 and therefore it has become more difficult 
to commandeer a unit for patrol in the City, he added.  In addition, the currently unused canine 
vehicle, which is one year old, would undergo $8,000 of retrofits to return it to a condition 
suitable for routine patrol.  Consensus was reached that while useful, the annual cost cannot be 
afforded with current economic challenges and Mr. Moss added that further discussion could 
await staff recommendations in this regard; Council agreed. 
 
Council Member Finlay requested that debt service interest rates and average interest earned 
on investments be provided to him at a later time via e-mail. 
MAXIMUM MILLAGE RATE DISCUSSION ....................................................................... ITEM 4 
Florida Statutes require the City Manager to certify the maximum millage rate used to 
calculate property taxes by no later than August 1st of each year.  The maximum millage 
rate is provided to Collier County and is used for public notices to inform property 
owners as to the proposed maximum millage rate that will be used by all taxing 
authorities when computing a property tax bill.  The actual millage rate, adopted in 
September, may be lower than the certified maximum millage rate, but it cannot be 
higher.  Because the millage rate certification must be made before an annual budget is 
prepared, reviewed, and adopted, local governments must estimate the maximum millage 
rate used for general and special purpose taxing districts.  Discussion will include 
maximum millage rate options and five-year estimated revenues and expenditures for 
each of several options.  Finance Director Ann Marie Ricardi utilized an electronic 
presentation in providing options for determination of the City’s General Fund maximum millage 
rate.  (It is noted for the record that a printed copy of Ms. Ricardi’s presentation is contained in 
the file for this meeting in the City Clerk’s Office.)  She noted that the current rate is 1.1800 mils 
and the others levied are for Moorings Bay Taxing District (0.0237 mils), East Naples Bay 
Special Taxing District (0.5000 mils) and Naples Preserve debt millage (0.0375 and is based on 
outstanding debt to property value).  The rate to be determined that day is to be published in the 
TRIM (Truth in Millage) notice sent to property owners in August and while the millage actually 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
set can be lower that this published rate, it is not allowed to be higher without a separate notice 
(via First Class US Mail) being provided to all taxpayers, Ms. Ricardi pointed out.   
Ms. Ricardi explained that just prior to June 1 the City had received notification that preliminary 
property values had decreased by 8.3%, resulting in a gross value of $14,923,969,047.  She 
further noted that the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) area value of $496,597,022 
would be omitted with a resulting General Fund gross value of $14,427,372,025 for discussion 
purposes that day.  Utilizing this gross value and applying the current millage rate would result 
in a revenue deficit of $1,372,720 and should the rollback rate of an approximate 1.2960 mils 
(the millage rate which, exclusive of new construction, geographic boundary changes, and any 
dedicated increment value, will provide the same ad valorem tax revenue as was levied during 
the prior year and is not considered a tax increase) be applied, a $217,180 surplus would result, 
she said.  She then reviewed three millage rate options and resulting five-year revenue and 
expenditure estimates as follows (see Attachment 3 for details): 

• Option 1 – rollback rate (no tax increase – assuming property tax revenue remains 
neutral) of 1.2960 mils and resulting in a funding gap of -$243,526 for FY 2010-11 and 
increasing to $1.8-million with the additional firefighters for East Naples in FY 2011-12; 

• Option 2 – rollback rate minus 5% each of the five years with FY 2010-11 millage rate of 
1.2312 mils, which had been offered to demonstrate what affect a 5% decrease in 
millage could have upon the funding gap; and 

• Option 3 – current 1.1800 millage rate for the five years with a decrease in property 
value of 2% in FY 2011-12 and then increasing 5% each of the remaining three years 
represented. 

She also reviewed the history of property values from 2000 to present, noting that the average 
was a 7% increase overall (Attachment 3, Page 2), following which she reviewed strategies for 
balancing the budget with regard to: 

• Expenditures:  
 Estimate Running Total

Police Contract Reduction 315,000     315,000        
Eliminate 2 vacant Police admins 100,000     415,000        
Eliminate 2 vacant Police Officers 160,500     575,500        
Eliminate 2 (more) vacant Police Off. 160,500     736,000        
Eliminate 2 proposed Fire Fighters 151,500     887,500        
Employee share in the increased health 240,000     1,127,500     
Pension Reform Consultant  (COSTS!) (100,000)   1,027,500     
Event Sponsorships - eliminate 25,000      1,052,500     
Close Community Centers on Holidays 12,000      1,064,500     
Eliminate Summer Camp 200,000     1,264,500     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
and 

• Revenues: 
 

 Revenue Enhancements
Police False Alarm increase 10,000      10,000       
Fire Business Service Charges 75,000      85,000       
Business Tax (biannual 5%) 10,000      95,000       
Fire False Alarm Charge 10,000      105,000      

Telecom Tax to GF not Capital 570,000     675,000      

 
 
 
 
 
 
The City has two differing fund balances, she continued, the General Fund emergency reserve, 
which is 10% of the adopted operating budget and is currently $3.5-million, and the not-
restricted (unassigned) reserve, which is currently $12.2-million, of which $1.6-million could be 

 
11 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
12 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

considered a surplus pursuant to a policy of requiring a fund balance between 16% to 30% of 
the prior year’s operating budget (current year).  This would equate to $10.6-million which 
reflects the maximum 30%.  In response to Council Member Finlay, she explained that the 
percentages had been developed in 2003-04 and represented two to four months of operating 
costs.  The $1.6-million surplus balance is recommended for allocation, Ms. Ricardi stated, with 
the following options: 

• $533,000, or one-third, utilized for operating expenditures in each of the next three 
years; 

• $1.6-million, or the entire amount, transferred to the Public Service Tax Fund for future 
capital projects; 

• Paying down outstanding debt; or 
• Any combination of the above. 
 

In response to Vice Mayor Sorey, Ms. Ricardi clarified that deletions from the CIP discussed 
above would have no direct impact on considerations with regard to the General Fund.  She 
then noted that the preliminary balanced budget document would be distributed by July 23rd, 
with the budget workshop scheduled on August 18th and budget hearings on September 1st and 
the 15th. 
Recess:  4:50 p.m. to 7:14 p.m.  It is noted for the record that the same Council Members 
were present when the meeting reconvened and discussion of Item 5 continued.   
Vice Mayor Sorey stated that while he believed that costs to taxpayers should be kept as low as 
possible, he could not support additional employee salary reductions.  He further suggested that 
$1-million of the Solid Waste Fund reserve be returned to customers and recommended that the 
millage be published at 5% less than rollback rate thereby granting City taxpayers genuine 
relief.   
 
Council Member Price projected that revenues would decline 8% to 10% during the next year 
with a 2% to 5% decline in 2012; therefore, he recommended a 5% reduction in total 
compensation to Council Members and senior staff which would equate to a $200,000 savings 
in the coming year.  He further expressed support of considering the reserve surplus for a one-
time expenditure or for debt reduction, thereby avoiding the use of these funds as an alternative 
to more reductions in expenditures.  In conclusion, he said that a cost per resident calculation 
must be determined to aid in the evaluation of services and therefore prioritization with regard to 
funding.  He stated that he supported the recommendation that no vacant employee positions 
be filled and that the aforementioned suggestions be implemented prior to the millage rate being 
increased.   
 
Council Member Sulick indicated support of the rollback rate for the TRIM notice with direction 
to staff to formulate a budget requiring less than this amount of revenue; pension and health 
care costs must also be dealt with, she added.  While agreeing with Mrs. Sulick’s 
recommendation with regard to the millage rate and balanced budget, Council Member Finlay 
indicated that it should be a personal decision as to whether a Council Member would offer to 
reduce his or her compensation by 5%.  He further explained that he had served on the 
committee which reviewed Council’s compensation and that the level set was intended to 
encourage economic diversity on Council.  
 
Council Member Saad also agreed with Council Member Sulick’s recommendation with regard 
to the rollback rate but cautioned that he would not support increasing taxes unless he was 
confident that every reduction possible had indeed been made.  He noted contact with residents 
who supported an increased tax rate to avoid a lowered level of service.   



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
13 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

Mayor Barnett agreed with Council Member Finlay with regard to a compensation reduction by 
Council Members being a personal choice and further agreed with the rollback rate for the TRIM 
notice; nevertheless, he said, staff should strive for a budget requiring less revenue.   
 
Vice Mayor Sorey explained that he would not support Council Member Price’s recommendation 
as to a salary reduction for senior staff, but would recommend freezing salaries at their current 
levels due to concessions already made.  Mr. Price said that those concessions had amounted 
to only a 2% reduction, not 5%, as he had recommended.  City Manager Moss explained that 
while the 2% was in fact, in addition to other factors such as salary increases not received since 
2008, employees and their concessions had been equalized at around 6% to 6.5% of total 
compensation.  In response to Council Member Price’s proposal, Council Member Saad stated 
that all employees, especially senior staff, have repeatedly been required to assume more 
responsibilities and lapses in level of service and other unintended consequences will at some 
point result.   
 
Council Member Sulick indicated that she believed the $1.6-million surplus, or a portion thereof, 
should be placed in escrow for future needs such as Fire Station #3 (located at the municipal 
airport) renovations and its additional personnel once expanded.  Council Member Finlay said 
that the surplus should be utilized to balance the budget once all efforts have been made to 
remove items which are not needed or could be delayed to a future time.  Further discussion as 
to the use of the surplus followed and Council agreed that staff should be allowed to develop the 
budget with the use of a portion of the surplus should it be absolutely necessary.   
 
Mr. Moss explained that he had attempted to anticipate Council’s intent when he recommended 
that one-third of the surplus, or $533,000, be transferred into the Public Service Tax Fund for 
capital improvements, as well as the $570,000 anticipated revenue from the Tele-
communications Tax.  Should it not be utilized, this funding could be reallocated where needed, 
he said.   
 
Vice Mayor Sorey recommended that a comparative salary analysis of senior staff positions be 
done prior to further compensation reductions and received confirmation that Council supported 
the return of $1-million of Solid Waste reserves over the coming year.  Ms. Ricardi noted that a 
16% rate reduction for one year would equate to the $1-million. 

Consensus to advertize the rollback rate / 4-2 (Sorey and Price dissenting / 
Heitmann absent); and for staff to develop methodology to return $1-million 
in Solid Waste funds over a one-year period / 6-0 (Heitmann-absent). 

REVIEW OF ITEMS ON THE 06/16/10 REGULAR MEETING AGENDA.......................... ITEM 6 
City Manager William Moss indicated the addition of Item 6-g (submerged lands easement) to 
the Consent Agenda.  Council Member Sulick questioned the road closure referenced in Item 6-
b(1) (October Fest) and Mr. Moss stated that a response would be provided via e-mail prior to 
that week’s regular meeting. 
CORRESPONDENCE / COMMUNICATIONS ...............................................................................  
(7:57 p.m.)  Vice Mayor Sorey provided a brief update on the current beach renourishment 
project south of Doctors Pass and received consensus directing staff to proceed with the 
process of renaming Park Shore Drive in honor of the late Raymond Lutgert.  Council Members 
Sulick and Saad thanked staff for its efforts that day and Council Member Finlay urged that 
contact be made with those currently dealing with the oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico for the latest 
information in defending shorelines and inlets.   
 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 

 
14 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 

ADJOURN ......................................................................................................................................  
8:01 p.m. 
 
 
       ______________________________ 

   Bill Barnett, Mayor 
 
______________________________ 
Tara A. Norman, City Clerk 
 
 
 
Minutes prepared by: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Vicki L. Smith, Technical Writing Specialist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes Approved:  08/18/10 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
Attachment 1 / Page 1 of 3 

 

 
15 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
Attachment 1 / Page 2 of 3 

 

 
16 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
Attachment 1 / Page 3 of 3 

 

 
17 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
Attachment 2 / Page 1 of 1 

 

 
18 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
Attachment 3 / Page 1 of 2 

 

 
19 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 



City Council Workshop Meeting – June 14, 2010 – 11:15 a.m. 
Attachment 3 / Page 2 of 2 

 

 
20 

Roll call votes by Council Members are recorded in random order, pursuant to City Council policy. 
 


